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Wheat "falmincj in Wyoming 

I. Chalactelistics avtb Classification of Wheat "faints 

By Ronald D. Krenz and Thomas A. Aliller* 

THIS REPORT is the first of a 
series of publications which deal 

with wheat production in Wyoming. 
The over-all objective is to aid farm­
ers in making adjustments in their 
farm-production plans. The series will 
deal with long-run farm plans, pos­
sible short-term plans, and other ad­
justments such as farm enlargement 

and off-farm employment. 
The purpose of this first report is 

to present a picture of wheat produc­
tion in Wyoming. Data will indicate 
the acreage of wheat grown in various 
parts of the state and the numbers and 
sizes of farms that produce wheat. 
Also, data will indicate trends in pro­
duction during the past several years. 

NEED FOR ADJUSTMENT 
Adjustments are needed because of 

the present situation in the national 
wheat industry and possible changes 
in government wheat programs. The 
United States Department of Agri­
culture estimates that carryover stocks 
of wheat will be 1,360 million bushels 
by June 30, 1962. This compares with 
the total United States average pro­
duction during the past five years 
(1957-1961) of 1,219 million bushels 
and with domestic food use of 596 mil­
lion bushels.1 Other data also indi­
cate that the 1954-1961 wheat program 
did not produce the same effects in 
all classes of wheat. 

Of the 1,360 million bushels carry­

over so projected, the bulk is of hard 
red winter wheat (1,127 million 
bushels), while hard red spring wheat 
adds 171 million bushels. Supplies on 
hand of soft red winter, durum, and 
white wheat (total of 62 million 
bushels) are minor in relation to the 
total stocks on hand and to current 
rates of disappearance.2 This points 
to the possibility of having different 
programs for different types of wheat. 
If new programs are initiated to re­
duce stocks on hand, growers of hard 
red winter wheat may have to make 
considerably greater adjustments in 
acreages than growers of other types. 

The possibilities for exporting our 

•Assistant Professor and former Supply Research Assistant in Agricultural Economics, 
respectively. 

1 The Wheat Situation, Agricultural Marketing Service, USDA, October 1961, p. 2. 
* Ibid., p. 4. 



surplus wheat are limited. Stocks on 
hand in the four major exporting 
countries of the world were estimated 
at a record level of 2,219 million 
bushels at end of the 1961 marketing 
year.3 

Estimated future food needs of 
wheat are expected to be less than at 
present. Barton and Rogers estimate 
that in 1975, 3.6 to 8.7 million acres 
fewer will be needed than the acres 
grown in 1956-1958.4 A reduction of 
wheat acreage will likely be necessary 
since total demands for wheat are ex­
pected to fall in spite of increasing 
population. During the same period 
demands for other types of foods are 
expected to expand. Hence some land 

now in wheat may be needed to pro­
duce other crops which will be in 
greater demand by 1975. For exam­
ple, the production of feed grains and 
the acreage of pasture may need to 
be increased to provide feed for larger 
numbers of livestock. 

These estimates emphasize the need 
for change in government wheat pro­
grams. With current programs, total 
U. S. stocks of wheat continue to rise. 
If the U. S. taxpayer so desires, these 
programs can be continued with fur­
ther increases in carryover stocks. 
However, costs of maintaining these 
stocks are rising. The taxpayer may 
soon demand some reduction in cost. 

WYOMING WHEAT PRODUCTION 

Wheat accounts for approximately 
6.7 percent of the total cash receipts 
of farm marketings in Wyoming. Re­
ceipts from wheat are higher than 
from any other crop in the state and 
are exceeded only by the receipts from 
the cattle and sheep industries. Wheat 
production in Wyoming has averaged 
281,800 acres per year in a recent five-
year period (1955-1959). As shown in 
Table 1, the bulk of this acreage, hard 
red winter wheat, is grown in the 
southeastern part of the state. Ap­
proximately 98 percent of the wheat 
grown in the eastern 10 counties of 
the state is under dryland conditions. 
Table 2 indicates the recent history 
of wheat acreage in the state. The 
acreage of harvested wheat averaged 

385,000 acres during the four years 
before allotments in 1954. 

Wheat farming throughout eastern 
Wyoming is a highly mechanized, ex­
tensive type of farming operation. 
Wheat in Wyoming is grown largely 
in the dry farming areas of the plains 
regions but is also found in the irri­
gated areas. For many years most of 
the wheat in dryland areas has been 
raised on a wheat/fallow system of 
strip cropping. In some areas strips 
are as small as 5 rods wide. In other 
areas they are wider and in some 
localities fields are farmed in 40 and 
80-acre blocks. The type of stripping 
depends upon the susceptibility of the 
soil to wind erosion. 

1 Review of the World Wheat Situation, International Wheat Council, Havmarket House. 
London, November 1960. 

4 Our Farm Production Potential—197J, Agr. Research Service, L'SDA, Ag. Infor. Bulletin 
No. 233, Sept. 1960, Washington, D. C., Robert O. Rogers and Glen T. Barton. 



TABLE 1—Harvested Wheat Acreage in Wyoming (1955-1959 Average) 

Remainder of State 
Southeast Northeast state totals 

Winter wheat (acres) 
Irrigated 
Non-irrigated 
Total 

892 
195,008 
195,900 

508 
31,608 
32,116 

824 
6,360 
7,184 

2,224 
232,976 
235,200 

Spring wheat (acres) 
Irrigated 
Non-irrigated 
Total 

700 
6,474 
7,174 

2,326 
28,474 
30,800 

5,728 
2,898 
8,626 

8,754 
37,846 
46,600 

Total wheat (acres) 203,074 62,916 15,810 281,800 

Source: Data compiled jointly by USDA, Ag. Marketing Service, Ag. Estimates Division, and 
Wyoming Department of Agriculture, Division of Statistics and Information. 

This stripping, with cropping only 
every other year, leaves some ground 
cover at all times of the year. The 
wheat is planted in August or Septem­
ber on summer-fallow ground and 
usually grows enough to provide some 
ground cover that fall. At the same 
time the stubble remaining from the 
harvested strips is left standing until 
spring, also as an erosion-control 
measure. In the spring the old stub­
ble is plowed down after the new crop 

has grown to provide soil protection. 
Farmers work their fallow ground 

with large tractors and cultivators or 
rod weeders. Harvesting is done with 
pull-type or self-propelled combines. 
Most of the market wheat is sold 
through local grain elevators. Some 
large grain-marketing cooperatives are 
found in the wheat areas. 

To study Wyoming's wheat prob­
lem, two main areas were delineated. 
These include southeastern Wyoming, 

TABLE 2—Total Harvested Wheat Acreage in Wyoming (1950-1959) 

Year Irrigated Non-irrigated Total 

(acres) (acres) (acres) 

1950 28,980 319,020 348,000 
1951 33.650 341,350 375,000 
1952 26,640 378,360 405,000 
1953 27,750 385,250 413,000 
1954 15,450 236,550 252,000 
1955 12,770 264,230 277,000 
1956 10,080 272,920 283,000 
1957 10,490 277,510 288,000 
1958 11,300 288,700 300,000 
1959 10,250 250,750 261,000 

Source: Dala compiled jointly by USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service, Agricultural Esti­
mates Division, and Wyoming Department of Agriculture, Division of Statistics and 
Information. 

— 5 — 



4 

made up of Laramie, Platte, Goshen, 
Converse, and Niobrara Counties, and 
northeastern Wyoming, made up of 
Johnson, Sheridan, Crook, Campbell, 
and Weston Counties. These areas 
were separated because of differences 

in types of wheat grown, prices of 
wheat under government programs, 
and difference in types and sizes of 
farms. The two areas are shown in 
Figure 1. 

WHEAT FARMS IN SOUTHEAST WY OMING 
The State ASC roles3 listed 1,500 

wheat farms in the southeast area in 
1959. Table 3 lists the number of 
wheat farms, the total 1959 allotment, 

and the 1959 actual wheat acreage, 
by counties in the southeast area. 
Most of the wheat produced in this 
area is grown in Laramie, Goshen, 

N O R T H E A S T E R N  S O U T H E A S T E R N  W E S T E R N  

FIG. 1—Areas of State Included in Wheat-Adjustment Study 

' The ASC (Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Committee) has recently been 
changed to the ASCS (Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service). 
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TABLE 3 —Number of Wheat Farms, Wheat Allotment, and Harvested Acreage 
by Counties, Southeast Wyoming, 1959 

No. of Total county Wheat 
County farms allotment harvested1 

(acres) (acres) 

Converse 101 5,690 3,740 
Goshen 456 57,140 50,980 
Laramie 498 68,394 76,880 
N iobrara 93 8,856 6,589 
Platte 352 39,028 33,879 

Total 1,500 179,108 172,068 

1 1959 Census of Agriculture. 

and Platte Counties. These counties 
held 58 percent of the total state 
wheat allotment for 1959. 

Table 3 indicates that farmers in 
Laramie County planted, and pos­
sibly harvested, considerably more 
wheat than their 1959 allotment. In 
1959 a farmer could harvest more 
than his allotment if he so desired, 
yet not jeopardize his allotment. Any 
excess wheat that is harvested could be 
marketed in the same year upon pay­
ment of a penalty, or held and mar­
keted at a later date without penalty 
if production fell below normal. In 
the remaining counties the acreage 
grown is less than the allotment, 
which indicates underplanting of al­
lotments and/or natural crop losses. 

Data on land resources were ob­
tained from the state office of the Ag­
ricultural Stabilization and Conser­
vation Service. Data were available 
on total acres of land, acres of crop­
land, past wheat history, and 1959 
wheat allotment for all wheat farms 
in Wyoming. All farms were studied 
which had a wheat allotment in 1959 
or which produced wheat in any of the 
years 1954-1957. 

The 1,500 farms in the southeast 
area were classified by total land, by 
cropland and by 1959 allotment. The 
group intervals and the number of 
farms in each group are presented in 
Table 4 for the three classifications. 
The class intervals were so selected 
as to bring about an approximately 
equal number of farms in the various 
groups. This classification gave a 
total of 43 groups of farms which were 
the basis for further study. 

Although the state ASCS lists of 
farms did not indicate whether a farm 
was a dryland or irrigated farm, at­
tempts were made to limit the study 
strictly to dryland operations. This 
study is focused primarily on dryland 
farms because the bulk of the wheat is 
produced under dryland conditions 
and because adjustment possibilities 
are generally much more limited on 
dryland farms as compared with irri­
gated farms. 

Table 5 presents a description, 
among dryland wheat farms, of 10 
groups selected to indicate the type 
called "wheat farms." These groups 
are the 10 largest groups in terms of 
numbers of farms and include 704 of 



TABLE 4—Classification of Wheat Farms in Southeast Wyoming 

Class intervals Number of 
Group number (acres) farms 

Total land 
1 1-299 299 
2 300-599 320 
3 600-999 330 
4 1,000-1,799 279 
5 1,800 and over 272 

Cropland 
1 1-160 377 
2 161-320 380 
3 321-499 246 
4 500-899 292 
5 900 and over 205 

1959 A llotment 
1 0 125 
2 0.1-15.0 146 
3 15.1-59.9 379 
4 60.0-99.9 259 
5 100.0-149.9 199 
6 150.0-279.9 244 
7 280 and over 148 

the farms in the study. The group group 3 by cropland, and in group 5 
numbers in the table represent the by wheat allotment. 
groups by which farms were classified From Table 5 one can realize the 
as given in Table 4. For instance, fallacy of talking about ; an "average 
group No. 235 represents those farms wheat farm." There is no size of farm 
which are in group 2 by total land, in which is predominant in numbers or 

TABLE 5—Total Land, Cropland, and Wheat Allotment 
(Averages of Selected Groups of Farms in Southeast Wyoming) 

Group Total 1959 wheat No. of 
No. land Cropland allotment farms 

(acres) (acres) (acres) 
112 145 93 10 59 
113 156 123 40 83 
223 398 244 38 60 
224 368 281 84 81 
235 481 416 126 58 
346 795 684 205 92 
446 1,313 752 206 69 
457 1,399 1,091 329 76 
556 3,980 1,221 212 35 
557 3,870 1,982 548 91 
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TABLE 6— Classification of Wheat Farms by Percent of Total Land in Cropland 
in Southeast Wyoming 

Percent of total land No. of Percent of 
in cropland farms farms 

0-24 255 17 
25-49 344 23 
50-74 352 23 
75-100 549 37 
Totals 1,500 100 

most important in the total wheat 
picture. The average of all wheat 
farms would represent very few farms, 
if any. Hence, general recommenda­
tions made to the average wheat 
farmer may not be of much value to 
the individual farmer. For instance, 
a farm in group 556 apparently has 
sufficient non-cropland for a fair-sized 
livestock enterprise. This is not true 
for a farm in group 457, although the 
two farms have nearly the same quan­
tity of cropland. Similarly, farms in 
groups 112 and 113 have approxi­
mately the same total acreage yet 
widely differing allotments. Hence 
farms in different groups would re­
spond or adjust differently to a 

change in government wheat pro­
grams. 

In general, wheat farms in south-
cast Wyoming are largely dryland 
crop farms with livestock enterprises 
in a minor role. Table 6 indicates 
that on 37 percent of all wheat farms 
in this area, 75 percent or more of the 
land is cropland. On the other ex­
treme, 17 percent of the farms have 
24 percent or less cropland. 

The distribution of farms by size 
of allotments indicates that a fairly 
small percentage held a large share 
of the total allotment (Table 7). Ap­
proximately 10 percent have 38 per­
cent of the wheat allotment. On the 
other extreme, one percent of the al­

TABLE 7 —Grouping of Wheat Farms in Southeast Wyoming Counties by Size 
of Wheat Allotment 

Allotment 
size 

Average size 
of allotment 

No. of 
farms 

Percent of Total acres of 
farms allotment 

Percent of 
total allotment 

(acres) (acres) 
0 01 125 8 0 0 

0.1-15.0 8 146 10 1,137 1 
15.1-59.9 35 379 26 13,401 7 
60.0-99.9 81 259 17 20,970 12 
100.0-149.9 124 199 13 24,766 14 
150.0-279.9 206 244 16 50,309 28 
280 and over 463 148 10 68,525 38 

Total 1,500 100 179,108 100 
1 Farms with no 

grow up to 15 
allotments were 

acres without an 
included, since 
allotment. 

the)' have grown wheat in the past or can 
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lotment is divided among 10 percent 
of the farms. Also, a sizable fraction, 
26 percent, have allotments ranging 
from 15.1 to 59.9 acres. This indicates 
a fairly large number of small wheat 
operations. These small enterprises 

are found on all types and sizes of 
farms. Nearly one-third are on farms 
of 300 acres or less, another third on 
farms of 300 to 600 acres, and the re­
mainder on farms which have 600 
acres or more of total land. 

TABLE 8—Number of Wheat Farms, Wheat Allotment, and Harvested Acreage 
by Counties, Northeast Wyoming, 1959 

Total county Wheat 
County No. of farms allotment harvested1 

(acres) 

Campbell 331 29,428 18,654 
Crook 384 26,420 17,862 
Johnson 96 5,900 2,667 
Sheridan 375 12,968 10,380 
Weston 130 8,767 6,995 

Total 1,316 83,483 56,558 

• 1959 Census of Agriculture. 

WHEAT FARMS IN NORTHEAST WY OMING 

In this study northeast Wyoming 
refers to Campbell, Crook, Johnson, 
Sheridan, and Weston Counties. In 
1959 the ASCS records listed 1,316 
wheat farms. Table 8 presents the 
total number of wheat farms, the 1959 
wheat allotment, and the total acres 
of wheat harvested in 1959 in each of 
the five counties. 

In 1959, for the area as a whole, the 
harvested acreage was only 68 per­
cent of the allotment. Some of this 
differential may be due to intentional 
underplanting; however, weather con­
ditions are also important. In 1959, 
the rainfall was about 11 inches com­
pared with a normal of 15 inches, and 
summer temperatures were higher 
than normal. Data are not available 

on crop losses, but such losses may 
have been higher in that year. 

Campbell and Crook Counties are 
the most important wheat-producing 
counties in the area. Together they 
controlled 67 percent of the wheat 
allotment acres. The northeast area 
as a whole held 29 percent of the total 
state allotment in 1959. 

Farms in this area were classified 
in the same manner as were the farms 
in the southeast area. Table 9 gives 
the intervals used for classification of 
farms by total land, cropland, and 
wheat allotment. 

The intervals used for classifying 
these farms are not the same as those 
used in the southeast area. These were 
established for the particular area and 
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TABLE 9— Classification of Wheat Farms in Northeast Wyoming 

Class intervals Number of 
Group No. (acres) farms 

Total land 

1 0-399 213 
2 400-999 347 
3 1,000-1,649 246 
4 1,650-2,599 202 
5 2,600 and over 308 

Cropland 

1 0-99 203 
2 100-199 386 
3 200-299 256 
4 300-599 326 
5 600 and over 145 

19r9 Allotment 

1 0 92 
2 0.1-15.0 213 
3 15.1-59.9 558 
4 60.0-99.9 207 
5 100.0-199.9 177 
6 200 and over 69 

were designed to fit the characteris- 2 percent have over 75 percent of their 
tics of the farms in the northeast total land in cropland. This table 
area. In general, the farms have more may be compared with that for the 
total land, less cropland, and smaller southeast area (Table 6). 
wheat allotments than farms in the This basic difference in land use 
southeastern area. As indicated by between the two areas makes the ad-
Table 10, 63 percent of the farms have justment opportunities available on 
24 percent or less of their total land these farms different from those avail-
in cropland. On the other hand, only able in the southeast area. Generally, 

TABLE 10—Classification of Wheat Farms by Percentage of Total Land in 
Cropland in Northeast Wyoming 

Percent of 
total land Number of Percent of 
in crops farms farms 

0-24 825 63 
25-49 353 27 
50-74 105 8 
75-100 33 2 

TOTAL 1,316 100 

—  l i ­
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wheat and other cash crops are of less 
importance in the northeast, and 
range enterprises are of relatively 
greater importance. Because of this, 
any change in government wheat pro­
grams will have less effect on net farm 
income on farms in the northeast 
area. Also, if government programs 
require a reduction in wheat acreages, 
many farms in the northeast area can 
adjust by expanding the size of their 
livestock enterprises. In the southeast 
area many farms do not have livestock 
at present, hence a reduction in allot­

ments may mean adding a livestock 
enterprise. 

Table 11 gives the distribution of 
farms by size of wheat allotment in 
the northeast area. Sixty-six percent of 
the farms in the area have allotments 
of less than 60 acres. On the other 
hand, only 18 percent of the farms in 
the northeast area have wheat allot­
ments of 100 acres or more. Those 
with allotments of 100 acres and over 
controlled 56 percent of the total 1959 
wheat allotment in the area. 

TABLE 11 —Grouping of Wheat Farms in Northeast Wyoming Counties by 
Size of Wheat Allotment 

Total acres Percent of 
Allotment Average size No. of Percent of of total 

size of allotment farms farms allotment allotment 

(acres) (acres) 
0 0 92 7 0 0 

0.1-15.0 8 213 16 1,625 2 
15.1-59.9 35 558 43 19,486 23 
60.0-99.9 77 207 16 15,971 19 
100.0-199.9 137 177 13 24,327 30 
200 and over 320 69 5 22,074 26 

Total 1,316 100 83,483 100 
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WHEAT PRODUCTION IN WESTERN W YOMING 

In this study, western Wyoming 
refers to the remaining 13 counties in 
the state not included in the two east­
ern areas. Data on wheat farming in 
these counties are given in Table 12. 
Wheat production is a minor source 
of farm income for the area. The 
total wheat allotment in 1959 was 
only 23,538 acres or 8 percent of the 
total state allotment. 

Little attention will be paid to this 
area since the primary emphasis of 
this study is on the adjustment needs 
and possibilities of dryland wheat 
farms. Only two counties in the area 
produce a significant quantity of 
wheat under dryland conditions. 
These are Carbon and Lincoln. In 
1959 Carbon County produced 4,174 
acres of winter wheat on dryland and 

Lincoln County 2,245 acres of spring 
wheat under dryland conditions. The 
bulk of the remainder of the wheat 
grown in the western counties is un­
der irrigation. 

The adjustment possibilities on 
irrigation farms are far different from 
those available on dryland farms. In 
counties such as Fremont, Big Horn, 
and Park, where much of the irrigated 
wheat is grown, possibilities exist for 
production of other irrigated crops 
such as sugar beets, dry beans, pota­
toes, alfalfa hay, corn, barley, and oats. 
In fact, the total acreage of wheat in 
these counties is generally less than 
that of any other irrigated crop ex­
cept potatoes. Hence a reduction in 
wheat allotments would probably not 
cause serious adjustment problems. 

TABLE 12— Number of Wheat Farms, Wheat Allotment, and Harvested Acreage 
by Counties, Western Wyoming, 1959 

Total county Wheat 
County No. of farms allotment harvested1 

(acres) (acres) 

Albany 2 98 249 
Big Horn 171 1,478 1,063 
Carbon 46 11,178 4,516 
Fremont 272 2,729 2,095 
Hot Springs 31 181 71 
Lincoln 88 3,910 3,065 
Natrona 22 219 37 
Park 335 2,797 2,271 
Sublette 2 6 
Sweetwater 5 9 6 
Teton 34 673 439 
Uinta 26 110 87 
Washakie 47 150 282 

Total 1,081 23,538 14,181 

1 1959 Census of Agriculture. 



Many good alternatives exist to main­
tain incomes and to utilize the acreage 
now producing wheat. 

From 1950 to 1954 the average total 
harvested acreage o£ wheat under dry­
land and irrigation in the western 
counties was 18,436 and 16,264 acres, 
respectively. From 1955 to 1959 these 
acreages averaged 9,258 and 6,552. A 
big reduction came in 1954 because of 
allotment controls, but further reduc­
tion has occurred since then. It is 
hypothesized that some of this reduc­
tion has been due to the unprofitably 
small-sized acreages along with lower 
support prices. Note in Table 12 that, 
for the area, acreage harvested is far 
below the allotment. With continued 
lower support prices or smaller allot­

ments, this area will probably con­
tinue to reduce wheat acreage. Ad­
justments may largely take the form 
of production of more feed grain and 
pasture, further expansion in livestock 
production and feeding, or more sugar 
beets and other cash crops. 

Table 13 presents a classification of 
farms by size of allotment in the west­
ern area similar to that presented for 
the eastern adjustment areas. Al­
though most of the fanns have small 
allotments, 6 percent of the farms have 
62 percent of the total allotment. 
These 56 farms held a total 1959 allot­
ment of 14,706 acres. All of the allot­
ments of 100 acres or more were lo­
cated in the two major dryland pro­
ducing counties, Carbon and Lincoln. 

STATE SUMMARY 
Table 14 presents a grouping of all 

wheat farms in the state by size of 
allotment. A wide variation exists in 
size of wheat operations. Besides, al­
though there are nearly 4,000 farms 
in the state which have produced 

wheat, the bulk of the production 
comes from a relatively small portion 
of these farms. Combining the last 
two groups in Table 14, we find that 
874 farms, 22 percent of the total, hold 
72 percent of the state allotment. On 

TABLE 13— Grouping of Wheat Farms in Western Wyoming Counties by 
Size of Wheat Allotment 

Allotment 
size 

Average size of 
allotment 

No. of 
farms 

Percent of Total 
farms allotment 

Percent of 
total 

allotment 

(acres) (acres) (acres) 

0 0 227 21 0 0 
0.1-15.0 7 612 56 4,120 18 
15.1-59.9 25 186 17 4,712 20 
60.0-99.9 75 19 2 1,427 6 
100.0-199.9 147 18 2 2,641 11 
200 and over 560 19 

56 
2 10,638 

6 14,706 
45 

62 
Total 1,081 100 23,538 100 
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the other end of the scale, 78 percent 
of the farms (farms with allotments 
of 100 acres or less), held only 28 per­
cent of the 1959 allotment. 

Seventy-five percent of the large 
allotment farms are located in the 
southeast area, 20 percent in the north­
east area, and only 5 percent in the 
western counties. Of the smallest 
allotment group (0.1-15 acres), two-
thirds are from the western counties. 

We must remember that all farms 
that have an allotment of 15 acres or 
less could grow 15 acres under the 
1954-1961 program and still receive 
the full benefits of government-sup­
ported prices. However, if each of 
these farms produced 15 acres, the 
total produced by this group would 
still represent only 4 percent of the 
state's total production. 

Changes in government programs 
may well lead to further concentration 
of the allotment acres on fewer and 
larger farms. Farms with large acre­
ages enjoy considerable cost advan­
tages, as will be shown in the next re­
port in this series. Hence, in the fu­
ture the large farms will probably in­
crease in numbers and in average size 
of operation, causing further reduc­
tion in the importance of the small-
allotment groups. These will be re­
duced in numbers by consolidation of 
small farms and through purchases by 
the larger operations. This trend is 
found throughout the state. The num­
ber of commercial farms and ranches 
in Wyoming decreased from 10,527 in 
1949 to 8,084 in 1959.5 This type of 
trend will probably continue. 
* 17. S. Census of Agriculture 1949, 1959. 

TABLE 14— Grouping of All W heat Farms in Wyoming by Size of Wheat 
Allotment 

Allotment 
size 

Average size of 
allotment 

No. of 
farms 

Percent of 
farms 

Total 
allotment 

Percent of 
total 

allotment 

(acres) (acres) 

0 0 444 11 0 0 
0.1-15.0 7 971 25 6,881 2 
15.1-59.9 34 1,123 30 37,600 13 
60.0-99.9 79 485 12 38,368 13 
100.0-199.9 142 519 13 73,702 26 
200.0 and over 365 355 9 129,578 46 

Total 3,897 100 286,129 100 
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